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Veterans Administration License No. 12-01087-07
Edward Hines, Jr. Hospital EA 88-42
ATTN: John R. Fears

' Director
Hines, IL 60''

Gentlemen:

This refers to your June 6,1988 letter in which you requested modification of
the February 25, 1988 Order to Show Cause (Order). This also refers to our
June 29, 1988 letter requesting additional information concerning training and
qualifications of nuclear medicine residents and your response to that request
dated July 29, 1988.

The basis of your request is to ensure adequate and prompt medical attention
to patients needing emergency nuclear medicine scans. After discussions with
my staff, our review of recent audit reports and our evaluation of your
justification for the modification, I have determined, in accordance with
Section IV.D. of the Order, that good cause exists to modify Section IV.A. of
the Order to relax the' verification requirements for emergency call-in nuclear
medicire procedures performed by Mr. Mark Niemiro during non-regular hours.

Pursuant to the Order, the NRC hereby modifies the required condition of
Section IV.A. as follows. The remainder of the Order remains unchanged.

"IV.A. Mark Niemiro may only engage in activities involving the
administration of NRC licensed material to humans so long
as, prior to the administration, another nuclear medicine
technologist or authorized user verifies in writing:

1. that the patient is the individual for whom the dosage
is prescribed;

2. that it is the prescribed pharmaceutical; and

3. that the dosage of the pharraceutical is properly
measured and complies with the prescription within
hospital measurement error limits.

In the event of emergency (call-in) nuclear medicine procedures
during non-regular hours, the requirements are hereby modified
to require that the above-referenced verifications be performed
by another nuclear medicine technologist, an authorized user,
or the Nuclear Medicine resident on-call, provided that the
resident on-call has met tne training and review commitments
referenced in the licensee's letters dated June 6,1988 and '

iJuly 29, 1988.
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The documentation of the verification shall include the date of each
item that was verified and-the signature'of the person making the
verification. If the verification is not contained on the standard
hospital forms associated with the administration, the documentation
of the verifications shall be retained as long as this requirement
remains in effect." .

Should you have any questions, please contact us.

Sincerely,

'. C.
'

A. Ber Day
Regional Administrator

q

Enclosure: Ltrs dtd 6/6/88; f !
6/29/88 and 7/29/88

ccw/epciosure:
PDR 2 '-
SECY
CA iJ. Taylor, DEDRO

!A. B. Davis, RIII
J. Lieberman, OE
L. Chandler, OGC
G. Cant, OE
Enforcement Coordinators

RI, RII, RIII, RIV, RV
F. Ingram, GPOPA
B. Hayes, OI

iS. Connelly, OIA
|E. Jordan, AEOD
iD. Nussbaumer, GPSP
|R. Cunningham, NMSS
|OE File
|EA File '
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iJ. Fletcher, M.D. ,
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Daar Mr. Davis:
,

1

| Dr. Bushnell, Actim Chief, bDclear Malicine Son'ioa, has asked to to
| request that the Order to Shcw cause of Febzvazy 2S,1988, Enttaining to

Mark Niez.im, a techtclogist in the bDclear Mcdicine Sczvice at Hines VA
Hospital to awndad.

1 As written, that onter mquins verification of all ndlotracer
ad tinistrations given by Mr. Niamim by either anothat tochtclogist, or
an authorized uscr. This presents the buclear Mailcine Sezvice with a
p:ttlem utsan scintigraphic studies azu xvquired on an erezz]ency basis in
the late evening. Undar such cizvumtances, the tecWolcgist on call
wculd can to the hcapital and perfom the radiotracer pmpration and,

' imging study. As Stu nay krtw, we have an AceG apptvvod zvsidency
training ymzam in buclear Modicine. As pnrt of that pivgram zusidents
azu zzquired to provide consultation to the zuferring scivice and zvviw
the i:oges for emazycncy late night ptvooduzes. The zusidents aze not

i alicued to prticipte in "On-call" work for appmtimtely 2-3 ncnths1

atter boginning their training or until the program director decides
they azu zwasonably and adaquately ptspared. Cbnsequently, I wculd like
to stquest that for e:nz1]cncy piccoduzus, when Mr. .Vienim is the
technologist, the bDclear Medicine zusidant on-cs11 be allcwal to verify

| and dcwent the appropriate infom1 tion ztga:Tilm the radiotracer and
the ptient. While bDc1 car Medicino zusidents are trainod in
radio;tswacy and radiochnistiy, Dr. Bushnell will have them raviw
dose calibrations and the use of tbo dose calibrator prior to
prticipatim in any verification pmduin.

!

I stzvngly uzye Stu to ccnsidor this nquest in a pasitive n1nner as I
tolievo it is zusynsible and will help us to avoid a significant
potential pzztlen relatim to pcrionance of on-call studies in the
bDc1 car Molicine Sazvice.

\ Ploase advise us as soon as [nssible of ycur decision on this issue.

Sincurely,

h
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Veterans Adninistration License No. 12-01087-07
Edward Hines, Jr. Hospital EA 88-42
ATTN: Mr. Johr, R. Fears,

Director
Hines, IL 60141

Gentlemen:

This refers to your June 6,1988 letter in which you requested modification of
the February 25, 1988 Order to Show Cause (Order) to allow nuclear medicine
residents to verify Mr. Nieniro's measurements of the amount of radiopharma-
ceuticals to be delivered to patients. As stated in a prior telephone conversation
between Dr. David Bushnell, Acting Chief, Nuclear Medicine Service. Hines
Hospital, and Dr. Bruce S. Mallett of this office on May 25, 1988, this
modification could not be granted until we determine that the residents have
training equivalent to that obtained by a nuclear medicine technologist or an
authorized user. The training program described in your June 6,1988 letter
was too general for us to make a decision,

in order to consider your request further, please provide us with the
following information:

1. Specific training to be received by the residents prior to their
participation in the verification procedure. Your submittal should
include, in addition to the areas of review, a specific number of hours
involved and the number of procedures (e.g., dose preparation and dose
calibrator use) performed by the resident to assure the competency of
his/her verification and documentation of the required procedures
specified in Section IV.A.1-3 of the Order.

2. The name and qualifications of the individual (s) performing the training.

Should you have any questions in regard to the above request for additional
information, please contact Mr. Robert E. Burgin (312/790-5622) of this office.

Sincerely,

A. Bert Davis
Regional Administrator

cc w/ltr dtd 6/6/88:
DCD/DCB (RIDS)
Dr. J. W. Fletcher, Veterans

Adminis tra tion

bec w/ltr dtd 6/6/88:
H. L. Thompson, hMSS
J. Liebeman, OE -

L. J. Chandler, OGC v >
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